CR-mt Hugo-Oneka

BEFORE THE MUNICIPAL COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA

Robert W. Johnson Arthur R. Swan Robert J. Ford I. A. Pederson Peter E. Tibbetts Chairman Vice Chairman Member Ex-Officio Member Ex-Officio Member

IN THE MATTER OF THE RESOLUTION OF THE) VILLAGE OF HUGO AND THE RESOLUTION OF) THE TOWN OF ONEKA FOR THE CONSOLIDATION) OF SAID VILLAGE AND TOWN)

SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER

The above entitled matter was initiated by resolutions of the Board of Supervisors of the Town of Oneka and the Village Council of the Village of Hugo, which resolutions were received by the Minnesota Municipal Commission on June 8, 1971. The Board of Commissioners of the County of Washington duly appointed Commissioners I. A. Pederson and Peter E. Tibbetts as ex-officio members of the Minnesota Municipal Commission.

The matter came on for hearing on July 7, 1971 at the Oneka Town Hall. Appearances were entered by Charles Johnson, Attorney for the Town of Oneka, and J. E. Cass and Howard R. Albertson for the Village of Hugo. The Minnesota Municipal Commission convened by lawful quorum at said hearing.

Evidence was taken and testimony heard from all of those appearing and indicating a desire to be heard. Certain exhibits were received in evidence. The Minnesota Municipal Commission having carefully considered all of the evidence included in all of the testimony and exhibits, being fully advised in the premises, upon all of the files, records, and proceedings herein, and made its Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order on the 13th day of September, 1971. It appearing that the Order omitted to provide for the establishment of urban and rural taxing districts, the following Supplemental Order is made.

23022

SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER

Based upon the written instruments contained in this file and upon the evidence adduced at the time of hearing, the exhibits received in evidence, the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law established on the 13th day of September, 1971, the Commission being fully advised in the premises and pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, 1969, as amended, Chapter 414;

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED: That urban and rural taxing districts having the areas described in Hugo Exhibit #6 shall be established as provided in Minnesota Statutes, 1971, Chapter 569; and, that the urban district of the newly consolidated municipality shall be taxed at the rate of 100%, and that the rural district of the newly consolidated municipality shall be taxed at the rate of 80% until said rates are amended as provided by law.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED: That the Secretary of the Minnesota Municipal Commission shall cause copies of this Supplemental Order to be mailed and filed as provided by law.

Dated this 24th day of September, 1971.

MINNESOTA MUNICIPAL COMMISSION 304 Capitol Square Building St. Paul, Minnesota 55101

nellonun

Bruce Rasmussen Executive Secretary

2

23022 STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FP28197

23022